

Paris, January 1st, 2022

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

Decree Regarding the Creation of the Royal Chamber of Mediation of the State of the African Diaspora Considering the Constitution of the State of the African Diaspora in its Articles 1-5,

Considering the existence of different conflicts in Africa and in the Diaspora, than can only be resolved through a process of mediation,

Considering the essential role in Africa of our Kings, Queens, Chiefs and Traditional Leaders, especially when it comes to peace building,

The Prime Minister of the State of the African Diaspora has issued the following decree :

Article 1 : Creation

The Royal Chamber of Mediation is created in the framework of the State of the African Diaspora. It will work under the authority of the Prime Minister, but also the Minister of Justice, the Minister of Foreign Affairs and the Royal Chamber.

Article 2 : Mission

The mission of the Royal Chamber of Mediation shall be to try to solve conflicts in Africa and in the Diaspora through a process of mediation.

Article 3 : Decisions

All decisions of the Royal Chamber of Mediation will be referred to the Prime Minister of the State of the African Diaspora.